Purchase Order
No.

400004089
400004090
400004091
400004108
400004116
400004119
400004120
400004121
400004122
400004123
400004135
400004137
400004143
400004144
400004150
400004152
400004155
400004162
400004175
400004176
400004183
400004189
400004203
400004208
400004211
400004212
400004214
400004217
400004221
400004222
400004235
400004236
400004237
400004238
400004239
400004240
400004241
400004242
400004243
400004244
400004245
400004246
400004252
400004257
400004274
400004279

Order Date

02/07/2013
02/07/2013
02/07/2013
09/07/2013
17/07/2013
17/07/2013
17/07/2013
17/07/2013
17/07/2013
17/07/2013
24/07/2013
24/07/2013
29/07/2013
29/07/2013
29/07/2013
29/07/2013
29/07/2013
01/08/2013
06/08/2013
06/08/2013
07/08/2013
07/08/2013
14/08/2013
14/08/2013
16/08/2013
16/08/2013
16/08/2013
19/08/2013
19/08/2013
19/08/2013
23/08/2013
23/08/2013
23/08/2013
23/08/2013
23/08/2013
23/08/2013
23/08/2013
23/08/2013
23/08/2013
23/08/2013
23/08/2013
23/08/2013
27/08/2013
27/08/2013
02/09/2013
04/09/2013

Supplier

Behaviour & Attitudes Ltd

Willis Risk Management Irl Ltd
Premier Recruitment (Intl) Ltd

Hays Accountancy

FEXCO Business Services

Premier Recruitment (Intl) Ltd
Version 1 Software

Version 1 Software

Version 1 Software

Version 1 Software

Quinn McDonnell Pattison Ltd (Publicis)
Behaviour & Attitudes Ltd

NIFES Consulting Group

St Patricks College

Breffni Insulations Ltd

Ove Arup & Partners Ireland ta ARUP
Behaviour & Attitudes Ltd

Economic and Social Research Insti
Regional Economic Models Inc
URS Ireland Ltd

Earth Horizon Productions

Ricardo AEA Ltd

Byrne O' Cleirigh Ltd

Local Government Management Agency (LGMA

Derchil Limited

Fitzsimons Insulations

Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd
Energy Rationale Ireland

Real Event Management T/A Real Nation
Mason Hayes & Curran

Barbara Pentony

Rockmount Consultancy Ltd

Anthony Coughlan Heating & Plumbing Ltd
Breffni Insulations Ltd

Eco Home Insulation Ltd

W aterford Insulation

Baker and Co. Ltd

Kingdom Installation Ltd

Moston Construction

Transmission Links (Irl) Ltd

Townlink Construction Ltd

Athena Enterprises Ltd

Systems Optimisations Ltd

Tipperary Energy Agency

Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd
Ontario Recruitment Ltd TA The Panel

Value Incl Vat

31,918.50
34,872.62
39,838.13
52,483.98
177,312.25
39,757.54
52,942.28
65,393.85
79,919.90
39,959.94
40,717.92
33,825.00
23,715.00
20,745
85,125.00
161,832.33
25,368.75
21,279.00
27,000.00
30,750.00
49,200.00
39,708.00
20,787
21,478.00
113,500.00
113,500.00
93,209.40
25,399.50
86,285.73
22,221.18
26,666.40
41,820.00
283,750.00
283,750.00
283,750.00
283,750.00
283,750.00
283,750.00
283,750.00
283,750.00
283,750.00
283,750.00
24,538.50
21,558.21
32,055.82
30,626.41

Category Paid

Market Research for PAYS and Smart Metering

Insurances

Finance - Agency Fees

Finance - Agency Fees

Provision of help desk and administration services to support delivery of the BER s¢
Finance - Agency Fees

IT Software Support and maintenance - Grant Management System
IT Software Support and maintenance - Better Energy Homes Grant Management ¢
IT Software Support and maintenance - BER

IT Software Support and maitenance - BER

Advertising - BER

Market Research - Smart Metering

Provision of energy guidance to the public sector

Energy in Education Resource Development

Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors

Provision of project management and technical services to support ocean energy te
Market Research - Smart Metering

Research Study - Energy Efficiency

IT Licences-Energy Modelling

Research Study - Smart Grid

Sponsorship of EcoEye

Research Study - Sustainable energy investment related supply chain industry oppc
Research Study - National Heating System

Web Hosting

Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors

Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors

Better Energy Warmer Homes Quality Assuarnace Inspections
BER Quiality Assurance Audits

Project Management & Development - One Good Idea

Legal Advice - PAYS

Better Energy Programme Development Support

Better Energy Programme Development Support

Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors

Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors

Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors

Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors

Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors

Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors

Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors

Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors

Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors

Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors

Provision of energy guidance to the public sector

Provision of energy guidance to the public sector

Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Quality Assurance

Finance - Agency Fees
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400004280
400004290
400004309
400004310
400004332
400004336
400004337
400004338
400004366
400004367
400004369
400004376
400004377
400004380
400004381

Please Note:

04/09/2013
05/09/2013
09/09/2013
09/09/2013
13/09/2013
18/09/2013
18/09/2013
18/09/2013
23/09/2013
23/09/2013
24/09/2013
26/09/2013
26/09/2013
26/09/2013
26/09/2013

GHL Recruitment

Ultan Technologies Ltd

Behaviour & Attitudes Ltd

Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd
Byrne O' Cleirigh Ltd

FEXCO Business Services

Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd
Open Sky Data Systems Ltd

KPW Business Forms ta KPW Print
O'Brien Expo Services

Ontario Recruitment Ltd TA The Panel
Brightwater Selection (Ireland) Ltd
Premier Recruitment (Intl) Ltd

Hays Accountancy

Premier Recruitment (Intl) Ltd

i. Purchase Orders are inclusive of VAT where appropriate.
ii. Suppliers subject to Withholding Tax will have it deducted at point of payment which may decrease the amount actually paid to under €20,000.

iii. Penalty Interest may be added at point of payment for late payments over 15 days (or whatever is agreed with the supplier) which will increase the
payment. In addition, if the penalty interest amount calculated goes over €125 it is then subject to DIRT.

iv. Although a Purchase Order may have been raised it is possible that no payment has been made yet; in that case ‘N’ would appear in the Paid

column or it may have been partially paid and in such case a "P" would appear in the Paid column.

35,616.13
20,938.29
59,286.00
27,977.58
20,172.00
209,563.79
78,619.14
25,786.95
26,329.38
39,704.40
42,187.77
40,563.52
31,471.08
38,173.79
27,532.64

Finance - Agency Fees P
IT Systems Development - Public Sector Energy Monitoring and Reporting System N
Market Research - Smart Metering Y
Better Energy Homes Quality Assurance N
Provision of energy guidance to the public sector P

Provision of help desk and administration services to support delivery of the Better 1 Y
Better Energy Warmer Homes Area Based Scheme Quality Assurance
IT Systems Development - Grant Management System

Print of Better Energy Warmer Homes scheme brochures

National Ploughing Championships

Finance - Agency Fees

Quality Assurance - Agency Fees

Finance - Agency Fees

Finance - Agency Fees

Finance - Agency Fees
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v. The report includes payments for goods or services and does not include grants-in-aid, reimbursements etc.
vi. Some Purchase Orders may be excluded if their publication would be precluded under Freedom of Information legislation.



