Purchase Order No.	Order Date	Supplier	Value Incl Vat	Category	Paid
400004089	02/07/2013	Behaviour & Attitudes Ltd	31,918.50	Market Research for PAYS and Smart Metering	Υ
400004090	02/07/2013	Willis Risk Management Irl Ltd	34,872.62	Insurances	Υ
400004091	02/07/2013	Premier Recruitment (Intl) Ltd	39,838.13	Finance - Agency Fees	Р
400004108	09/07/2013	Hays Accountancy	52,483.98	Finance - Agency Fees	Р
400004116	17/07/2013	FEXCO Business Services	177,312.25	Provision of help desk and administration services to support delivery of the BER	sc P
400004119	17/07/2013	Premier Recruitment (Intl) Ltd	39,757.54	Finance - Agency Fees	Р
400004120	17/07/2013	Version 1 Software	52,942.28	IT Software Support and maintenance - Grant Management System	Υ
400004121	17/07/2013	Version 1 Software	65,393.85	IT Software Support and maintenance - Better Energy Homes Grant Managemer	it & P
400004122	17/07/2013	Version 1 Software	79,919.90	IT Software Support and maintenance - BER	Υ
400004123	17/07/2013	Version 1 Software	39,959.94	IT Software Support and maitenance - BER	Y
400004135	24/07/2013	Quinn McDonnell Pattison Ltd (Publicis)	40,717.92	Advertising - BER	Y
400004137	24/07/2013	Behaviour & Attitudes Ltd	33,825.00	Market Research - Smart Metering	Y
400004143	29/07/2013	NIFES Consulting Group	23,715.00	Provision of energy guidance to the public sector	Р
400004144	29/07/2013	St Patricks College	20,745	Energy in Education Resource Development	Р
400004150	29/07/2013	Breffni Insulations Ltd	85,125.00	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors	. P
400004152	29/07/2013	Ove Arup & Partners Ireland ta ARUP	161,832.33	Provision of project management and technical services to support ocean energy	te P
400004155	29/07/2013	Behaviour & Attitudes Ltd	25,368.75	Market Research - Smart Metering	Y
400004162	01/08/2013	Economic and Social Research Insti	21,279.00	Research Study - Energy Efficiency	N
400004175	06/08/2013	Regional Economic Models Inc	27,000.00	IT Licences-Energy Modelling	N
400004176	06/08/2013	URS Ireland Ltd	30,750.00	Research Study - Smart Grid	N
400004183	07/08/2013	Earth Horizon Productions	49,200.00	Sponsorship of EcoEye	N
400004189	07/08/2013	Ricardo AEA Ltd	39,708.00	Research Study - Sustainable energy investment related supply chain industry or	)DC IA
400004203	14/08/2013	Byrne O' Cleirigh Ltd	20,787	Research Study - National Heating System	P N
400004208 400004211	14/08/2013 16/08/2013	Local Government Management Agency (LGMA Derchil Limited	21,478.00	Web Hosting Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors	N N
400004211	16/08/2013	Fitzsimons Insulations	113,500.00 113,500.00	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors  Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors	IN P
400004212	16/08/2013	Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd	93,209.40	Better Energy Warmer Homes Quality Assuarnace Inspections	P D
400004214	19/08/2013	Energy Rationale Ireland	25.399.50	BER Quality Assurance Audits	P D
400004217	19/08/2013	Real Event Management T/A Real Nation	86,285.73	Project Management & Development - One Good Idea	P
400004221	19/08/2013	Mason Hayes & Curran	22,221.18	Legal Advice - PAYS	P D
400004222	23/08/2013	Barbara Pentony	26,666.40	Better Energy Programme Development Support	P
400004236	23/08/2013	Rockmount Consultancy Ltd	41,820.00	Better Energy Programme Development Support	N
400004237	23/08/2013	Anthony Coughlan Heating & Plumbing Ltd	283,750.00	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors	P
400004238	23/08/2013	Breffni Insulations Ltd	283,750.00	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors	Р
400004239	23/08/2013	Eco Home Insulation Ltd	283,750.00	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors	P
400004240	23/08/2013	Waterford Insulation	283,750.00	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors	P
400004241	23/08/2013	Baker and Co. Ltd	283,750.00	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors	P
400004242	23/08/2013	Kingdom Installation Ltd	283,750.00	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors	Р
400004243	23/08/2013	Moston Construction	283,750.00	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors	Р
400004244	23/08/2013	Transmission Links (Irl) Ltd	283,750.00	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors	N
400004245	23/08/2013	Townlink Construction Ltd	283,750.00	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors	Р
400004246	23/08/2013	Athena Enterprises Ltd	283,750.00	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Contractors	Р
400004252	27/08/2013	Systems Optimisations Ltd	24,538.50	Provision of energy guidance to the public sector	N
400004257	27/08/2013	Tipperary Energy Agency	21,558.21	Provision of energy guidance to the public sector	N
400004274	02/09/2013	Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd	32,055.82	Better Energy Warmer Homes Scheme Quality Assurance	Р
400004279	04/09/2013	Ontario Recruitment Ltd TA The Panel	30,626.41	Finance - Agency Fees	Р

400004280	04/09/2013	GHL Recruitment	35,616.13	Finance - Agency Fees	Ρ
400004290	05/09/2013	Ultan Technologies Ltd	20,938.29	IT Systems Development - Public Sector Energy Monitoring and Reporting System	n N
400004309	09/09/2013	Behaviour & Attitudes Ltd	59,286.00	Market Research - Smart Metering	Υ
400004310	09/09/2013	Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd	27,977.58	Better Energy Homes Quality Assurance	Ν
400004332	13/09/2013	Byrne O' Cleirigh Ltd	20,172.00	Provision of energy guidance to the public sector	Ρ
400004336	18/09/2013	FEXCO Business Services	209,563.79	Provision of help desk and administration services to support delivery of the Bette	r I Y
400004337	18/09/2013	Kerrigan Sheanon Newman Ltd	78,619.14	Better Energy Warmer Homes Area Based Scheme Quality Assurance	Ρ
400004338	18/09/2013	Open Sky Data Systems Ltd	25,786.95	IT Systems Development - Grant Management System	Ρ
400004366	23/09/2013	KPW Business Forms ta KPW Print	26,329.38	Print of Better Energy Warmer Homes scheme brochures	Ν
400004367	23/09/2013	O'Brien Expo Services	39,704.40	National Ploughing Championships	Υ
400004369	24/09/2013	Ontario Recruitment Ltd TA The Panel	42,187.77	Finance - Agency Fees	Р
400004376	26/09/2013	Brightwater Selection (Ireland) Ltd	40,563.52	Quality Assurance - Agency Fees	Р
400004377	26/09/2013	Premier Recruitment (Intl) Ltd	31,471.08	Finance - Agency Fees	Р
400004380	26/09/2013	Hays Accountancy	38,173.79	Finance - Agency Fees	Ρ
400004381	26/09/2013	Premier Recruitment (Intl) Ltd	27,532.64	Finance - Agency Fees	Р

## Please Note:

- i. Purchase Orders are inclusive of VAT where appropriate.
- ii. Suppliers subject to Withholding Tax will have it deducted at point of payment which may decrease the amount actually paid to under €20,000.
- iii. Penalty Interest may be added at point of payment for late payments over 15 days (or whatever is agreed with the supplier) which will increase the payment. In addition, if the penalty interest amount calculated goes over €125 it is then subject to DIRT.
- iv. Although a Purchase Order may have been raised it is possible that no payment has been made yet; in that case 'N' would appear in the Paid column or it may have been partially paid and in such case a "P" would appear in the Paid column.
- v. The report includes payments for goods or services and does not include grants-in-aid, reimbursements etc.
- vi. Some Purchase Orders may be excluded if their publication would be precluded under Freedom of Information legislation.